based mainly on the corresponding rates of reinsurance contracts currently in force.

Liability adequacy test

Life business comprises of the following two main categories depending on the nature of the cover:

i. Hospitalisation riders:

The test was based on current assumptions for discount rate, morbidity ratios, medical claim inflation, lapse rate, expenses
and annual premium increase.  The aforementioned test did not result in additional reserves.

ii. Other riders:

The test was based on current assumptions for discount rate, disability rates, lapses and expenses. The test resulted in
additional reserves.

The liability adequacy test for health insurance contracts (health riders) was based on the estimation of the present value
of the portfolio’s future cash flows. The test did not result in additional technical reserves as it did not exceed Unearned
Premium Reserve (UPR) that was already recorded.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis set out below is calculated for those factors which are considered significant as regards the effect
of their change in Company’s technical reserves.

2020
Change in assumptions

Increase/(Decrease) on

insurance Liabilities

( € thousands)

Disabi l i ty Rates  increase by +10% 2,485

decrease by -10% (2,492)

Morbidi ty Rates increase by  +5% 31,224

decrease by -5% -

2019
Change in assumptions

Increase/(Decrease) on

Insurance Liabilities

( € thousands)

Disabi l i ty Rates  increase by +10% 2,761

decrease by -10% (2,769)

Morbidi ty Rates increase by  +5% 29,959

decrease by -5% -

Financial Statements 2020

62

4.2.2 Non-life Insurance

The Group provides products that cover a large range of risks such as personal, commercial, industrial risks and other risks
related to property damage and third party liability.

The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts. The diversity of risks
is also improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting policy, reinsurance strategy and internal
guidelines, within an overall risk management framework. Pricing is based on past experience taking into consideration

[…]

In order to contain foreign exchange risk on liabilities, the Group matches assets and liabilities from insurance and
investment contracts by currency.
In accordance with Group, the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risks regularly monitored by Management.

4.5.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the potential for investment losses that result from a change in interest rates. The Group's exposure to
interest rate risk is minor, since it does not hold significant long-term financial liabilities. However, the Group monitors the
impact of interest rate risk. The Group's policy includes investing a significant part of its portfolio in bonds and debt
securities.

The Group monitors regularly the effect of interest rate risk. The policy of the Group is to possess an investment portfolio
in which the maturity and the yield of the bonds match with the insurance reserve.

The Management constantly monitors the trend of the interest rates and the financial needs of the Group in order to
succeed the match between the assets and the liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis of bonds and debt securities to a vertical change of the yield curve:

Parent Company Up to 1

year 1 to 2 yrs 2 to 5 yrs Over 5 yrs

31 December 2020

Bonds  - Impact on Equity (424) (41) (2,222) (54,295)

Bonds  - Impact on Equity 431 42 2,287 57,282

(€ thousands)

+ 25 bps. -  Impact on valuation: increase / (decrease)

- 25 bps. -  Impact on valuation: increase / (decrease)

Financial Statements 2020

71

Up to 1

year 1 to 2 yrs 2 to 5 yrs Over 5 yrs

31 December 2019

Bonds  - Impact on Equity (268) (59) (2,688) (39,679)

Bonds  - Impact on Equity 278 61 2,725 41,900

- 25 bps. -  Impact on valuation: increase / (decrease)

(€ thousands)

+ 25 bps. -  Impact on valuation: increase / (decrease)

The increased impact of changes in interest rates on bonds reflects the increase of the Parent Company’s investment
portfolio of bonds with a maturity of over five years due to the new net sales during the year. This change in the asset mix
was decided by the ALCO in order to march maturity of investments to that of insurance reserves.
The above sensitivity analysis refers to AFS bonds and debt securities at 31 December 2020, a change in the value of which
would affect Equity.

4.5.3 Equity risk

Equity risk is the risk of reduction in the value of an investment due to the reduction in its share price. The Group eliminates
its exposure to equity risk by setting limits through its investment policy.

Sensitivity analysis of holdings of shares in fluctuations of prices:

Index

31.12.2020

Change of

variables

Impact on

Equity

GI ASE +5% 1,417

GI ASE -5% (1,417)

Index

31.12.2019

Change of

variables

Impact on

Equity

GI ASE +5% 934

GI ASE -5% (934)

(€ thousands)

(€ thousands)

The method of sensitivity analysis remains the same as the previous financial year.

4.5.4 Risk of guarantees

Traditional insurance contracts offer a guaranteed return based on a technical interest rate; Unit-Linked Life Insurance
contracts also provide guaranteed benefits at maturity. The negative deviation between the guaranteed benefit/ technical
interest rate and the achieved return reflects the risk of guarantees.

Τhe ALCO systematically monitors this risk and takes measures to reduce it.

4.6 Concentration risk

Concentration risk for the Group relates mainly to financial assets (market risk concentration) as well as to insurance